

No. 18-719

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
KATHLEEN URADNIK,

Petitioner,

v.

INTER FACULTY ORGANIZATION, ST. CLOUD STATE
UNIVERSITY, AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
MINNESOTA STATE COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS
ST. CLOUD STATE UNIVERSITY, AND BOARD
OF TRUSTEES OF THE MINNESOTA STATE
COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES**

—◆—
KEITH ELLISON
Attorney General
STATE OF MINNESOTA

LIZ KRAMER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

JACOB CAMPION
Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2128
(651) 757-1010 (Voice)
Liz.Kramer@ag.state.mn.us

Counsel for State Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	7
I. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Does Not Conflict with a Decision of Any Other Circuit	8
II. This Court Has Already Settled the Question Presented	9
III. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Does Not Conflict with Any Decisions of This Court.....	13
IV. This Expedited, Interlocutory Appeal Is a Poor Vehicle to Consider This Issue	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL COURT CASES	
<i>Abood v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	13
<i>Bierman v. Dayton</i> , 900 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>D’Agostino v. Baker</i> , 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2473 (2016)	8, 11, 12
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	7, 16
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	7, 8, 9, 14
<i>Hill v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 850 F.3d 861 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 446 (2017)	8, 12
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jarvis v. Cuomo</i> , 660 F. App’x 72 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1204 (2017)	8, 12
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	15
<i>Mentele v. Inslee</i> , 916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012)	17
<i>Office of Senator Mark Dayton v. Hanson</i> , 550 U.S. 511 (2007)	16
<i>Reisman v. Assoc. Faculties of Univ. of Maine</i> , 356 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D. Me.), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 18-2201 (1st Cir. Dec. 7, 2018).....	9, 12
<i>Thompson v. Marietta Educ. Ass’n</i> , No. 2:18-cv-628 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 14, 2019)	9, 12
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	16
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	16
 STATE COURT CASES	
<i>City of Richfield v. Local No. 1215</i> , <i>Int’l Ass’n of Fire Fighters</i> , 276 N.W.2d 42 (Minn. 1979)	1
<i>AFSCME Councils 6, 14, 65 & 96</i> , <i>AFL-CIO v. Sundquist</i> , 338 N.W.2d 560 (Minn. 1983).....	1
 STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
1971 Minn. Laws Extra Sess. ch. 33	1
Minn. Stat. § 3.855	3
Minn. Stat. § 179A.01	1
Minn. Stat. § 179A.03	2, 3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Minn. Stat. § 179A.06	2, 4, 10, 11
Minn. Stat. § 179A.07	2, 3, 4
Minn. Stat. § 179A.08	3, 4
Minn. Stat. § 179A.10	2
Minn. Stat. § 179A.12	2
Minn. Stat. § 179A.13	2, 10
FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	7, 9
OTHER	
Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., Supreme Court Practice 285 (10th ed. 2013)	16
